

No. 16-1013

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,
Petitioner,

v.

IRAIN LAZARO GONZALEZ,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF NEW HAMPSHIRE,
OHIO, HAWAII, MAINE, MICHIGAN, IDAHO,
MISSISSIPPI, TENNESSEE, MONTANA, TEXAS,
NORTH DAKOTA, ALABAMA, SOUTH DAKOTA,
LOUISIANA, NEW MEXICO, SOUTH CAROLINA, AND
ARIZONA AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOSEPH A. FOSTER
Attorney General
ANN M. RICE, *Counsel of Record*
Deputy Attorney General
PETER C.L. ROTH
Senior Assistant Attorney General
New Hampshire Office of the Attorney General
33 Capitol Street
Concord, New Hampshire 03301-6397
(603) 271-3650
[additional counsel listed on inside cover]

Wayne Stenehjem
Attorney General
State of North Dakota

Michael Dewine
Attorney General
State of Ohio

Steven T. Marshall
Attorney General
State of Alabama

Douglas S. Chin
Attorney General
State of Hawaii

Marty J. Jackley
Attorney General
State of South Dakota

Janet T. Mills
Attorney General
State of Maine

Jeff Landry
Attorney General
State of Louisiana

Bill Schuette
Attorney General
State of Michigan

Hector Balderas
Attorney General
State of New Mexico

Brian Kane
Attorney General
State of Idaho

Alan Wilson
Attorney General
State of South Carolina

Jim Hood
Attorney General
State of Mississippi

Mark Brnovich
Attorney General
State of Arizona

Herbert H. Slatery, III
Attorney General
State of Tennessee

Tim Fox
Attorney General
State of Montana

Ken Paxton
Attorney General
State of Texas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF CASE	2
REASON FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	4
I. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Causes Inconsistency in the Performance of Federally Mandated Activities and Hurts Children and Families Dependent on IV-D Services.	4
II. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Was Not Required By <i>Espinosa</i> and Misused Principles of Res Judicata	8
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Eastgate v. Dorsey (In re Dorsey)</i> , 505 F.3d 395 (5th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991).....	4
<i>New Hampshire v. McGraham</i> , 459 B.R. 869 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Russo v. Seidler (In re Seidler)</i> , 44 F.3d 945 (11th Cir. 1995)	10
<i>Schwab v. Reilly</i> , 560 U.S. 770 (2010).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Stoll v. Gottlieb</i> , 305 U.S. 165 (1938).....	10
<i>United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa</i> , 559 U.S. 260 (2010).....	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Wetmore v. Markoe</i> , 196 U.S. 68 (1904).....	6
Statutes and Regulations	
11 U.S.C. § 362(b)(2)	3, 6
11 U.S.C. § 362(b)(2)(C)	2, 3, 5, 6
11 U.S.C. § 362(b)(2)(D)	5, 6

11 U.S.C. § 362(b)(2)(E)	5, 6
11 U.S.C. § 362(b)(2)(F)	5, 6
11 U.S.C. § 362(b)(2)(G)	5, 6
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(1)	4
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(5)	4
11 U.S.C. § 1327	10, 11
11 U.S.C. § 1327(a)	3, 10
11 U.S.C. § 1328(a)(2)	4
42 U.S.C. § 651	passim
42 U.S.C. § 666	5
Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-8, § 719(b)(3)(B), 119 Stat. 23	5
Child Support Enforcement Act, Title IV, Part D, Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 651 <i>et seq.</i>	passim

Legislative Materials

146 Cong. Rec. S11683 (daily ed. Dec. 7, 2000)	6
--	---

Other Authorities

Final Report, National Bankruptcy Review
Commission (October 20, 1997) (reprinted in L. King,
COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY, App. G, pt. 44 at 44-
212 (15th ed.rev.)).....4

A. Resnick, H. Sommer, COLLIER ON
BANKRUPTCY ¶362.05[2] (16th ed. 2016).....6
